

CNR No. MHOS14-000494-2018

Spl.C.S. No. 12/2018
Manisha & Oths. Vs. Anand &
Oths.**ORDER BELOW EXH. 68.**

This is old matter. It was kept for evidence. Defendant No. 5 served with suit summons on 12/12/2024. For the period of near about 1 year, he has not filed written statement. On 04/10/2025 he filed an application to set aside No W.S. order and allow him to file written statement. Said application was opposed by the plaintiff raising objection that application is vague and liable to be rejected.

2. Heard Shri. V. M. Kale for the defendant No. 5. He submitted that defendant No. 5 is a government servant. Due to his transfer, W.S. was not filed. On perusing the application, it appears that no details have been given as to when he was transfer from which place. Matter is old and therefore, reason is not sufficient. This application is liable to be rejected, but to decide the matter on merit, it is required that defendant No. 5 also be heard. So to give an opportunity, this application is liable to rejected, but it is allowed subject to costs of **Rs. 2,000/-** to be paid to **legal-aid** itself. In case costs is not paid today, application shall be deemed to have been rejected.

Date :- 14.10.2025

(R.T. Ingle)
Jt. Civil Judge Sr. Division,
Paranda

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F file Judgment/Order and Document are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer	-	Rehan J Kazi Stenographer (Grade-II)
Court	-	Jt. Civil Court Senior Division, Paranda.
Date	-	14-10-2025
Order signed by the presiding officer on	-	14-10-2025
Order uploaded on	-	14-10-2025